may be circumstances where, for sound business reasons, a reallocation of funds may be deemed prudent or necessary.
See “Risk Factors”.

National Bank Financial Inc., one of the Underwriters, is an affiliate of the financial institution to which amounts
outstanding under the Acquisition Line of Credit are owed. As at January 10, 2025, the actual indebtedness of the
REIT to the financial institution to which National Bank Financial Inc. is affiliated amounted to approximately
$50,474,000 in loans owed to such financial institution. See “Relationship Between the Issuer and the Underwriters”.
Consistent with past practices and in the normal course of business, the REIT expects to primarily use its available
liquidity under the Acquisition Line of Credit to fund property acquisitions in the normal course of business.

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets out BTB’s capitalization as at September 30, 2024, both on an actual basis and on a pro forma
basis after giving effect to the Recent Developments, to this Offering and the proposed use of the net proceeds of the
Offering. This table should be read in conjunction with the September 30, 2024 Interim Financial Statements
incorporated by reference in this Prospectus Supplement.

16

Description Outstanding at
September 30, 2024

($ 000)

Outstanding at September 30,
2024 after giving effect to this

Offering, the Recent
Developments and the intended

use of net proceeds(1)(2)(3)(4)

($ 000)
Debt

Class B LP Units  2,517 2,517
Mortgage loans payable  653,147 660,247
Convertible Debentures  43,155 33,170
Acquisition Line of Credit  28,171 31,818
Lease Liabilities  7,502 7,502

Total Debt  734,492 735,254
Unitholders’ Equity
(Units Authorized unlimited)

 481,147

479,229

Total Capitalization  1,215,639 1,214,483

Notes:

(1) Giving effect to the redemption and payment on October 31, 2024 at maturity of the Series G Debentures at their nominal value of
$24,000,000. The difference of $34,000 between the redemption amount of $24,000,000 and the carrying value of $23,966,000 of the
Series G Debentures at September 30, 2024 has been recorded as a charge to unitholders’ equity. The redemption was financed using
proceeds ultimately sourced from mortgage loans ($3,000,000) and the line of credit ($21,000,000).

(2) Giving effect to the additional $4,100,000 raised through the mortgage refinancing concluded on December 20, 2024.